
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2016
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (CHAIRMAN), 
COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER,
MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM 
SMITH, CLAIRE STRETTON AND LEO WALTERS. 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS PAUL BRIMACOMBE, STUART CARROLL, CARWYN COX, JUDITH
DIMENT, GEOFF HILL, MOHAMMED ILYAS, MJ SAUNDERS AND HARI SHARMA.

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager
Issued: Tuesday, 26 July 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car 
Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the 
RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or 
Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To receive any declarations of interest.

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of 6 July 2016.

5 - 10

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 
To consider the Head of Planning and Development’s report on 
planning applications received. 

Full details on all planning applications (including application 
forms, site plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can 
be found by accessing the Planning Applications Public Access 
Module by selecting the following link. 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm

11 - 68

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 
To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals 
Received.

69 - 70

6.  ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50256 - LAND BETWEEN 
LIGHTLANDS LANE AND STRANDE VIEW WALK AND 
STRANDE LANE, COOKHAM. 

71 - 82



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department 
[...]
de your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



i

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

06.07.16

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Geoff Hill, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Philip Love, Adam Smith, Claire Stretton and Leo Walters.

Officers: Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety Manager), Rachel Fletcher (Conservation 
Officer), Jenifer Jackson (Borough Planning Manager), Shilpa Manek, Susan Sharman 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Matthew Tucker (Solicitor - Shared Legal Solutions)

Also Present but not Members: Councillors Judith Diment and Simon Dudley.

73/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Bullock and Sharp. Councillor Hill is 
substituting.

74/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Burbage declared a personal interest for item 1 as he is a member of Bray Parish 
Council but attends the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Dudley declared a non pecuniary interest for item 1 as he is the Chair of 
Governors at Riverside Primary School, which is the preferred site if there was to be a 
relocation. Councillor Dudley is also a member of Bray Parish Council but attends the 
meeting with an open mind for item 1 and he knows the speaker of item 2.

Councillor Hunt declared a non pecuniary interest for item 3 as she owns a property on St 
Ives Road.

Councillor Kellaway declared a personal interest for items 2 and 3 as he is a Member of 
PRoM.

Councillor Love declared a personal interest for items 2 and 3 as he is a Member of the 
Maidenhead Town Partnership and PRoM.

Councillor Smith declared a non pecuniary interest for item 1 as he is the Governor at 
Riverside Primary School, which is the preferred site if there was to be a relocation.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest for items 2 and 3 as he is a Member of 
PRoM.

Councillor Walters declared a personal interest for item 1 as he is a member of Bray Parish 
Council but attends the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest for item 1 as he is a member of Bray Parish 
Council but attends the meeting with an open mind and also  a personal interest for items 2 
and 3 as he is a Member of the Maidenhead Town Partnership and PRoM. 

75/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Maidenhead Development 
Control Panel held on 8 June 2016 be approved, subject to the clerk checking the 
note and audio of the meeting and amending the minutes if required.

76/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 

5

Agenda Item 3



ii

varied.

The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*16/00984/FULL
Braywick Court 
School Hibbert Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 1UU

Construction of part single part two storey 
school building (Class D1) with associated 
external works, following demolition of existing 
buildings.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officers panel update 
report. The Application was approved subject to 
amending condition 12 as per the update report.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor Love.

(Ten Councillors voted for Officers recommendation, 
Councillors Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, Hill, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Smith, Stretton and Wilson. 
Councillor Walters abstained from voting.)

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Sir Michael 
Alcock, Objector, Councillor Ken Elvin, Bray Parish 
Council and Gemma Donnelly, Applicant)

*16/00973/FULL
Church of Christ 
Science Marlow Road 
And The Cloisters 
Sun Lane 
Maidenhead

Erection of B1(a) office building with associated 
landscaping, car parking and cycle parking 
following demolition of existing buildings.

Cllr Stretton put a motion to refuse the application as 
it failed to comply with Policies DG1 and E10 of the 
Local Plan and Policies MTC4 and MTC5 of the Area 
Action Plan which was seconded by Cllr Walters. 

Two Councillors (Councillors Stretton and Walters) 
voted for the motion, Eight Councillors (Councillors 
Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, Hill, Hunt, Kellaway and 
Smith) voted against the motion and Councillor Love 
abstained from voting. The motion fell.

The Officers recommendation to permit the 
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Hill.

(Eight Councillors voted for the motion to be 
permitted, Councillors Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, 
Hill, Hunt, Kellaway, Smith and Wilson. Councillors 
Stretton and Walters voted against Officers 
recommendation and Councillor Love abstained from 
voting.)

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED as per the officer’s recommendation 

6



iii

and the panel update report. 

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Kathryn 
Harlow and Miles Dagnall, Objectors and Asher 
Ross, Applicants Agent)

*16/01667/FULL
Hard Edge 
100 - 102 High Street 
Maidenhead 
SL6 1PT

Construction of building with retail at ground 
floor and 1 x 1 bed and 4 x 2 bed flats following 
demolition of existing building.
The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
report subject to deletion of condition 6 and 
addition of an archaeology condition.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor 
Stretton.

16/01129/FULL
105 Brunel Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 2RU

Erection of 6 x 1 bed flats with associated 
parking and communal amenity space.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
report.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor Love.

*16/01236/FULL
Herons Court Terrys 
Lane Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 9RR

Erection of new detached dwelling following 
demolition of existing dwelling and buildings.

The Borough Planning Manager was asked to 
provide follow up advice to the applicant.  It was also 
noted that the Officer report erroneously referred to 
two applications in the planning history which did not 
relate to this site.

Cllr Mrs Hunt moved to approve the motion on the 
basis that the design was acceptable and the 
removal of the stables and outbuildings amounted to 
very special circumstances, this was seconded by 
Cllr Kellaway.  Three Councillors (Councillors 
Coppinger, Hunt and Kellaway) voted for this motion. 
Seven Councillors (Councillor Burbage, Hill, Love, 
Smith, Stretton, Walters and Wilson) voted against 
the motion and Councillor Clark abstained from 
voting and the motion fell.  During the debate the 
Borough Planning Manager advised that a pragmatic 
approach had been taken to not include the 
volume/additional floor area in the calculation.  This 
was noted by the Panel.
The Officers recommendation to refuse the 
application was put forward by Councillor Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor Walters.

(Eight Councillors voted for Officers 
recommendation, Councillors Burbage, Clark, Hill, 
Love, Smith, Stretton, Walters and Wilson. 
Councillors Coppinger, Hunt and Kellaway abstained 

7



iv

from voting.  There were no votes against the 
recommendation.)

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
REFUSED as per the officer’s report and the 
revised reason for refusal 2 in the panel update 
report.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by David 
Ashwandan, Cookham Society and Andrew Scott, 
Applicant)

*16/01292/FULL
Hedsor Cottage 
11 Maidenhead Court 
Park 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8HN
 

Erection of detached dwelling following 
demolition of existing garage and annexe.

The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED against the officers 
recommendation and be DELEGATED to the 
Officers to agree conditions.

Councillor Smith put forward a motion that the 
application be approved contrary to Officer 
recommendation and this was seconded by 
Councillor Coppinger.  Cllr Smith considers that 
Policy F1 of the Plan was met as, like an application 
for a site at Velmead and the Chef Peking which was 
similar, flood mitigation can be sufficiently provided.  
Other Members of the Panel agreed that their local 
knowledge is that there is not a flood issue in this 
area and the maps held by the Environment Agency 
are wrong having not been updated to reflect the 
Jubilee River effect.

(Ten Councillors voted for approval of the 
application, against the officers recommendation, 
Councillors Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, Hill, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Smith, Walters and Wilson. 
Councillors Stretton abstained from voting.)

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Dierdre 
Wells, Objector and Nicola Hock, Applicant.  Ward 
Cllr Diment addressed the Panel and raised concern 
that the proposal fails the sequential and the 
exceptions test and might set a precedent).

15/03548/FULL
St Lukes CE Primary 
School Cookham 
Road 
Maidenhead 
SL6 7EG

Construction of new staff car park.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officers 
panel update report. The Application was 
approved subject to the conditions in the 
Borough Planning Manager’s report.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Love and seconded by Councillor 
Kellaway.

16/01360/FULL
Cookham Rise 

Rear classroom extension.

8



v

Primary School High 
Road Cookham 
Maidenhead 
SL6 9JF

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officers 
panel update report. The Application was 
approved subject to the conditions in the 
Borough Planning Manager’s report.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor 
Kellaway.

77/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

Councillor Hunt enquired about the type “non –determination” on the three Glebeland Farm 
appeals received. The comments due date was not until 20 July so she was questioning 
how these can be non determined. Jenifer Jackson explained that through discussions, the 
applicant had been advised that the applications may be refused. Since the council was out 
of its 13 week period, the applicants could appeal.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.00 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

3rd August 2016

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 16/00580/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 13

Location: 13 The Terrace Bray Maidenhead SL6 2AR

Proposal: Replacement windows

Applicant: Mr Roux Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 24 May 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/01353/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 27

Location: Land At Greythatch Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead 

Proposal: Detached dwelling, parking and amenity space following demolition of existing dwelling

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Collis Member Call-in: Cllr MJ Saunders
Cllr Richard Kellaway

Expiry Date: 1 July 2016

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 16/01672/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 39

Location: 4 Thatchers Drive Maidenhead SL6 3PW

Proposal: Part single, part two storey side extension with front dormer.

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Smyth Member Call-in: Cllr Paul Brimacombe Expiry Date: 5 August 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 16/02026/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 47

Location: 3 Somerford Close Maidenhead SL6 8EJ

Proposal: Single storey front and rear extension, part first floor, part two storey rear extension, two storey side extension 
with amendments to fenestration.

Applicant: Mr Pachoo Member Call-in: Cllr Simon Dudley Expiry Date: 9 August 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________11

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Item No. 5 Application No. 16/02047/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 59

Location: Knowl Hill CE Primary School Bath Road Knowl Hill Reading RG10 9UX

Proposal: Construction of detached modular classroom building

Applicant: Isabel Cooke Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 25 August 2016
___________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING APPEALS                                                                                                                Page No. 69

APPEAL DECISION REPORT                                                                                                   Page No. 70

ENFORCEMENT REPORT – 16/50256 –                                                                                 Page No. 71
Land between Lightlands Lane and Strande View Walk and Strande Lane, Cookham

12



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

3 August 2016 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

16/00580/FULL

Location: 13 The Terrace Bray Maidenhead SL6 2AR 
Proposal: Replacement windows
Applicant: Mr Roux
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Garry Thornton on 01628 685901 or at 
gar
[...]
 RBWM Local Plan policies DG1 and CA2 or the statutory test as set out in section 
72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

17

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – Site Location Plan 

 

 

19



Appendix B – Front Elevation 

 

 

20



Appendix C – Side Elevation 

 

 

21



Appendix D – Photos of replacement windows

 

22



 

 

23



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



Appendix E – Photo of original windows 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

3 August 2016 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

16/01353/FULL

Location: Land At Greythatch Terrys Lane Cookham Maidenhead  
Proposal: Detached dwelling, parking and amenity space following demolition of existing dwelling
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Collis
Agent: Mr Jake Collinge
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796697 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal would be a new dwelling in the Green Belt which would be inappropriate 
development and represents an intrusion/encroachment into the countryside which would conflict 
with one of the main purposes of the Green Belt. The applicant contends that the proposal is a 
replacement dwelling, however, the siting of the dwelling is such that it is not within its curtilage 
so cannot constitute a replacement of an existing building. Furthermore, due to its siting and the 
spread of development, the proposal would result in the actual loss of openness across the site. 

1.2 The applicant has failed to demonstrate there would be no undue loss of, or harm to, trees that 
would compromise their longevity and would harm the visual amenity of the locality, including the 
Area of Special Landscape Importance. 

1.3 No ecology information has been submitted with the application and so the applicant has not 
demo
[...]
mework.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A  

 

35



APPENDIX B  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



APPENDIX C 

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

3 August 2016 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

16/01672/FULL

Location: 4 Thatchers Drive Maidenhead SL6 3PW 
Proposal: Part single, part two storey side extension with front dormer.
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Smyth
Agent: Mrs Joanna Czarnomska
Parish/Ward: Cox Green Parish
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Hannah Wilson on 01628 683939 or at 
hannah.wilson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for a part two storey, part single storey side extension to the semi-detached 
dwelling at no. 4 Thatchers Drive, which is part of a predominantly uniform street scene of similar 
properties.

1.2 The unsympathetic scale and incongruous form of proposed side extension is considered to 
unbalance the pair of semi-detached dwellings (nos. 2 and 4) and would result in a significant 
loss of the characteristic first floor spacing between these dwellings leading to a cramped 
appearance of development on this part of the street scene. The proposal would therefore be 
detrimental to the character of the area and fails to accord with policies DG1 and H14 of the 
Local Plan.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report):

1. The proposed side extension at no. 4 would result in the creation of an incongruous built 
form that would unbalance this pair of semi-detached dwellings in a visually prominent 
position and would also result in the loss of the characteristic first floor spacing between 
properties along the road. This would be detrimental to the uniform character of the host 
dwelling and the street scene along Thatchers Drive.

2. REASON FOR PANEL D
[...]
r, with the additional 
width and the insertion of a new front dormer it is considered that the extension will significantly 
alter the front elevation of no. 4 - which currently matches that of its neighbours of the same 
dwelling type - and would dominate rather than appear subservient to the existing built form. In 
addition, the scale and design of the proposal would significantly unbalance the pair of semi-
detached houses (no. 2 Thatchers Drive only has a single storey side extension) and as the site 
is part of a row of virtually identical semi-detached houses on this part of Thatchers Drive, the 
proposal would therefore appear significantly out of keeping with the uniform character of the 
road. The prominent position of no. 4 near the road junction would also mean that the detrimental 
unbalancing impact of the extension would also be more widely visible to the west along Farmers 
Way.

6.3 The proposed side extension would maintain the minimum one metre separation from the side 
boundary at first floor level required by Local Plan policy H14 to ensure that a harmful terracing 
impact does not occur. However, it is considered that the additional loss of spacing between nos. 
4 and 6 Thatchers Drive would still have a detrimental impact upon the character of the street 
scene where these semi-detached houses are uniformly spaced with characteristic first floor gaps 
between each block. By infilling the majority of this space at the side of no. 4 and retaining only 
the minimum gap to the boundary, the proposal would disrupt the established appearance of the 
line of dwellings and result in an incongruous and cramped form of development. The significant 
reduction in this characteristic first floor spacing between nos. 4 and 6 - together with the 
unbalancing impact of the proposed extension - would therefore be harmful to both the distinctive 
character of the host dwelling and the wider street scene, which is contrary to policies DG1 and 
H14 of the Local 
[...]
tted plan (to ensure adequate parking provision is 
maintained).

Para 6.6.

8. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT

 Appendix A - Site location plan

 Appendix B - Layout, floor plans and elevations

 Appendix C - Amended Car Parking Layout.

Documents associated with the application can be viewed at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp by entering the application number shown at the top of 
this report without the suffix letters.

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues raised through the 
application.  The Case Officer has sought solutions to these issues where possible to secure a 
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, in 
accordance with NPFF.

In this case the issues have been unsuccessfully resolved.

9. REASONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL IF PERMISSION IS NOT GRANTED 

 1. The proposed side extension at no. 4 would result in the creation of an incongruous built form 
that would unbalance this pair of semi-detached dwellings in a visually prominent position and 
would also result in the loss of the characteristic first floor spacing between properties along the 
road. This would be detrimental to the uniform character of the host dwelling and the street 
scene along Thatchers Drive, contrary to policies DG1 and H14 of the Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead Local Plan and Section 7 of the NPPF.

42

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Appendix A 

 

 

43



Appendix B 

 

44



Appendix C  

 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

3 August 2016 Item:  4
Application 
No.:

16/02026/FULL

Location: 3 Somerford Close Maidenhead SL6 8EJ 
Proposal: Single storey front and rear extension, part first floor, part two storey rear extension, 

two storey side extension with amendments to fenestration.
Applicant: Mr Pachoo
Agent: Mr Stephen Varney - Stephen Varner Associates Ltd
[...]
evant Policies 
- Local Plan H11.

 4. No further window(s) shall be inserted at first floor level in the east and west side elevation(s) of 
the extension without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies 
- Local Plan H11.

 5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

53



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B 

54



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix C 

55



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 

56



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

3 August 2016 Item:  5
Application 
No.:

16/02047/FULL

Location: Knowl Hill CE Primary School Bath Road Knowl Hill Reading RG10 9UX 
Proposal: Construction of detached modular classroom building
Applicant: Isabel Cooke
Agent: Adrian Rose
Parish/Ward: Hurley Parish
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at 
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Knowl Hill Primary School is a small school with only 100 pupils, however, due to limited 
classroom space, different age groups are being taught together at the same time. In addition, 
due to the need for more places, the school is increasing its intake of pupils (to 124 in September 
2016).  Although planning permission for a single storey extension to provide an additional 
classroom was granted earlier this year, construction of this has been delayed and hence the 
application for a modular building.

1.2 The application site is located in the Green Belt and the building is not a type considered to be 
appropriate in the Green Belt.
[...]
idenhead) 
 

 

  

80



 

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 MINUTES
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
	meetings_160803_mdcp_00580_item1
	meetings_160803_mdcp_appendices_item1
	meetings_160803_mdcp_01353_item2
	meetings_160803_mdcp_appendices_item2
	meetings_160803_mdcp_01672_item3
	meetings_160803_mdcp_appendices_item3
	meetings_160803_mdcp_02026_item4
	meetings_160803_mdcp_appendices_item4
	meetings_160803_mdcp_02047_item5
	meetings_160803_mdcp_appendices_item5

	5 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
	6 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50256 - Land between Lightlands Lane and Strande View Walk and Strande Lane, Cookham.



Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 3 August 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2016

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

03.08.16

To listen to audio recordings of this meeting, go to:
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/meetings_audio_recordings_august2015.htm

PRESENT: Councillors David Burbage (Chairman), Derek Wilson (Vice-Chairman), 
Clive Bullock, Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Maureen Hunt, Richard Kellaway, 
Philip Love, Derek Sharp and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Daniel Gigg (Principal Planning Officer) and Shilpa Manek

Also Present: 

78/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Adam Smith and Leo Walters.

79/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Declarations of Interest were received from Members as below:

Councillor Burbage declared a personal interest for item 1 as he is a member of Bray Parish 
Council but attends the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Clark declared a personal interest for item 2 as he knew the applicant.

Councillor Coppinger declared a personal interest for item 5 as he is the Chairman of 
Governors at Holyport Primary School and had employed the applicant, Isobel Cooke as the 
interim executive for two terms.

Councillor Hunt declared a non personal interest for item 4 as her daughter is soon vacating 
a property that she is renting close to Somerford Close and item 5 as she is the ward 
member, however was only aware of the application and attends with an open mind for both 
items.

Councillor Kellaway declared a personal interest for items 2 as he knew the applicant.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest for item 1 as he is a member of Bray Parish 
Council but attends the meeting with an open mind. 

80/15 MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Maidenhead Development 
Control Panel held on 6 July 2016 be approved.

81/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied.

The Panel considered the Borough Planning Manager’s report on planning applications and 
received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the publication of the 
agenda.



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 3 August 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2016

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*16/00580/FULL

13 The Terrace
Bray
Maidenhead
SL6 2AR

Replacement windows.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED against the officers 
recommendation. The justification for this was 
that other properties in the conservation area did 
not have uniform windows. The proposal 
accords with Policies DG1 and CA2 of the Local 
Plan.

The motion for approval was put forward by 
Councillor Burbage and seconded by Councillor 
Coppinger.

(All ten Councillors voted against Officers 
recommendation to permit the application, 
Councillors Bullock, Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, 
Hunt, Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Stretton and Wilson.)

*16/01353/FULL

Land at Greythatch 
Terrys Lane
Cookham
Maidenhead

Detached dwelling, parking and amenity space 
following demolition of existing dwelling.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED against the officers 
recommendation. The justification for this was :

 Appropriate development in the Green Belt as 
the replacement dwelling would be within the 
curtilage and would not be materially larger than 
the building it replaces.

 No impact on trees.

 No impact on ecology but the presence of any 
habitats could be dealt with by condition.

And in addition:

 Conditions to be delegated to Officers in 
consultation with the Chair.

 Specific mention of: use of S106 Agreement or 
condition (whichever is the more appropriate) to 
require the demolition of the existing house and 
return the land to its former condition and 
removal of PD rights.

The motion for approval was put forward by 
Councillor Kellaway and seconded by Councillor 
Clark.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by David 



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 3 August 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2016

Ashwandan, Cookham Society, Councillor Christine 
Jannetta, Cookham Parish Council and Jake 
Collinge, Applicant.)

*16/01672/FULL

4 Thatchers Drive 
Maidenhead 
SL6 3PW

Part single, part two storey side extension with 
front dormer.
The PANEL VOTED that the application be 
PERMITTED against the officers 
recommendation. The justification for this was 
that the proposals would have an acceptable 
impact on the street scene and the character of 
the host building. The development complied 
with Policies DG1 and H14 of the Local Plan.

The motion for approval was put forward by 
Councillor Stretton and seconded by Councillor 
Love.

(Nine Councillors voted against Officers 
recommendation to permit the application, 
Councillors Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, Hunt, 
Kellaway, Love, Sharp, Stretton and Wilson. 
Councillor Bullock abstained from voting.)

*16/02026/FULL

3 Somerford Close 
Maidenhead 
SL6 8EJ

Single storey front and rear extension, part first 
floor, part two storey rear extension, two storey 
side extension with amendments to fenestration.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor 
Coppinger.

(All ten Councillors voted to permit the application as 
per the Officers recommendation. Councillors 
Bullock, Burbage, Clark, Coppinger, Hunt, Kellaway, 
Love, Sharp, Stretton and Wilson.)

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Mary 
Spinks, Objector).

*16/02047/FULL

Knowl Hill CE Primary 
School
Bath Road
Knowl Hill
Reading
RG10 9UX

Construction of detached modular classroom 
building.

The PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be PERMITTED as per the officer’s 
recommendation and condition 1 be amended to 
be temporary permission for five years.

The Officers recommendation was put forward by 
Councillor Hunt and seconded by Councillor 
Coppinger.



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 3 August 2016
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 26 July 2016

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Nichole 
Bourner, School Headteacher).

82/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

83/15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 16/50256 - LAND BETWEEN LIGHTLANDS LANE 
AND STRANDE VIEW WALK AND STRANDE LANE, COOKHAM.
The Panel noted the Enforcement Report.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.05 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


